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The Waples Roadblock

y research into the Waples family had been at a standstill
Mfor 35 years until a recent breakthrough enabled me to

take that history back another two generations. This is
how | overcame my Waples roadblock.

The problem

| started researching my family history 35 years ago. It didn’t take
me long to discover that George Waples was one of my GGG-
crandfathers. To establish the identity of his parents, I obtained
nis marriage record and death certificate, but the information they
contained did not enable me to go back any further.

He married Amelia Carlisle at Parramatta in 1835, before the
NSW law required civil registration of marriages which included
details of parents’ names. The parish register shows they were
married by Reverend Samuel Marsden, and both signed the
register with their mark because they were illiterate. There is no
information about their parents.

George died at Mount Kembla in 1884 aged 77.2 His son James
recorded on the death certificate that George had been born in
Northamptonshire (England) and that his father’s name was
John, but James knew nothing of George’s mother. This death
certificate implies that George was born in about 1807. However,
none of the Northamptonshire baptisms from that time match
these details. There are three possibilities in the relevant time-
period, but one died, one lived out his life in England and the
other’s father has the wrong name.

George Waples birth possibility 1

There are a few Northamptonshire births around 1807 where the
father is John, but only one is for a child named George. He was
baptised at Whittlebury on 2 January 1814.®> However, it seems
that this George Waples (aside from being several years too
young for my George) lived out his life in England. He married
Mary Clarke at Whittlebury on 27 September 1832 and they
had several children between 1837 and 1846. He is recorded at
Whittlebury on the 1841° and subsequent census records and
therefore he can’t be my George Waples.

George Waples birth possibility 2
A George Walpole was baptised at Great Harrowden on 18 March
1810°; but he died later that year.”

George Waples birth possibility 3

There is only one other possible candidate birth in
Northamptonshire in the requisite time-period: a George Walpole,
born 6 November 1806, was baptised at Finedon on 25 January
1807.%8 However, his father’s name was William, not John.

I realised the information George’s son James supplied for
George's death certificate could be wrong. It is indeed strange
that James Waples knew his grandfather’s name but not his
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grandmother’s. How confident was he that George’s father was
John?

Other researchers had concluded that the 1806 Finedon George
Walpole (Possibility 3) was my George, but their reasons were
never stated. If I was to deny James Waples’ assertion on George’s
death certificate, I needed solid evidence.

Possible breakthrough

In 2018 1 took a trip to the Illawarra to photograph the graves of
several of my ancestors, including the grave of George and Amelia
Waples at St Luke’s Church, Dapto. I decided to check the parish
registers for that church.® These registers contain many entries for
the Waples families and for the Jolliffe family into which George’s
daughter Susannah married.

While paging through the registers, I noticed an unusual marriage
record (Image 1, below). Itrecorded the marriage of George Waples®
daughter Elizabeth to Charles Waples from Northamptonshire!
Could Charles be a relative? At 26, he would have been born
in Northamptonshire in about 1844, making him about 37 years
younger than George. He could be George’s nephew or cousin.

I quickly recalled a well-known piece of advice to genealogists:
if you hit a roadblock, try going around it. Could Charles Waples
provide a way around my George Waples roadblock? In theory, if
Charles Waples was, in fact, related to George, it may be possible
to trace back Charles’ line and (in doing so) stumble across
George’s line as well. It was worth a try.

Charles Waples (1841 - 1930)

I knew that Charles married Elizabeth Waples at Dapto in 1870.
NSW records revealed that their first child, William, was born at
Yass in 1871. Several children followed* but there were no further
records in NSW after 1885.

I did a nation-wide newspaper search on Charles Waples. Most of
the hits came up in South Australia, so I switched my attentions to
that State. This revealed another child: Ada (1889)."

Charles died in Adelaide on 4 July 1922.2 The stated age implied
he was born in 1842 and records that he was born in an unknown
town in England and he came to Australia at four years of age.
Unfortunately, South Australian death certificates at that time did
not require details of his wife, parents or surviving children.

I searched for his arrival in Australia in about 1846, I found that
he was one of four children listed as accompanying his parents,
John and Mary Ann Waples, on their arrival at Adelaide aboard the
British Sovereign on 17 July 18473

Thanks to the comprehensive information in the St Lukes
Marriage Register, | knew Charles Waples had been born in
Northamptonshire in about 1844 to John Waples and Mary Ann
Allan. This information is broadly consistent with Charles’ death
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John Waples (1813 — 1899)

So, T had established that John Waples was the father of the
Charles Waples who married Elizabeth Waples at Dapto in 1870.
But I needed to find where John Waples came from if I was to find
a link to Elizabeth’s father, George Waples.

I knew John married Mary Ann Allen (Image 2, below) and their
son Charles was born in Northamptonshire in about 1842—1844.
I found an 1836 Northamptonshire marriage for John Waples and
Mary Ann Allen in Thrapston.'* Unfortunately, the record does not
provide the groom’s parents’ names.

The 1841 census records the couple at Thrapston with their first
two children, Mary Ann (4) and George John (2)."

Mary Ann Waples died suddenly in Adelaide in 1859." In the
following year John Waples married Ellen Gifford."

John Waples died on 21 Oct 1899 in his long-time home at
Kensington (South Australia).’® Unfortunately, the death certificate
does not provide his parents’ names.

John Waples birth

According to their 1841 census record, both John and Mary Ann
Waples were 25 years old, however in this census the age of
anyone over 15 was rounded down to the nearest 5 years, meaning
they may have been several years older than this, and therefore
born earlier than 1816. Unfortunately, the census record does not
provide the names of John Waples’ parents.

So, I was forced to cast a wide net for John Waples’ baptism record.
I was looking for someone named John Waples, born about 1816,
probably in Northamptonshire, possibly in Thrapston.

The record of Northamptonshire births for this period on Ancestry.
com is quite extensive. A search for a “John Waples” birth around
c.1816 provides 16 matches. Of these: nine died before our John
Waples took his family to Australia in 1847; three died in England
and all the others have a non-matching surname (Ibbolson,
Ableson, Ables, Abliston). So, none of these is my John Waples.

But the Waples surname was often spelt “Walpole” in old records.
A search for a “John Walpole™ birth in 1816 + 5 years provides

Image 2 Marriage of John Waples and Mary Ann Allen *’
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1.John Walpole bap. 31 March 1820 Tinwell, Rutland
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2.John Walpole bap. 16 June 1812 Heigham, Norfolk(%
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3.John Welpole bap. 21 December 1817 Earlham, Norfo
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Elizth.

John Waples birth possibility 1
John Walpole bap. 31 March 1820, Tinwell, f. William, m. Cat
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four children) at 40 Halls Lane, Heigham, Norwich on the 1851
census.* I conclude this John Walpole married at Norwich in 1835
and was in England in the 1841 and 1851 censuses and he cannot
be my John Waples.

John Waples birth possibility 3

John Welpole bap. 21 December 1817 at Earlham, f. John, m. Mary

It seems likely that this John Welpole is the John Walpole aged 31
at Hellesdon on the 1851 census.*? Hellesdon is only three miles
from his birthplace at Earlham. He is recorded on that census as an
Agricultural Labourer, born at Earlham. He was married to Maria
and had five children who were all born at Hellesdon.

Two other records also match: the marriage of John Walpole to Maria
Armes on 19 April 1840 at Hellesdon®® and the 1841 census records
John and Maria Walpole at Hellesdon living with Mary Walpole
(age 45; a laundress) and Charles Walpole (aged 14).** Mary would
be his widowed mother and Charles would be his younger brother,
born circa 1826. John Walpole and Maria are also recorded at 103
Lower Hellesdon (along with 9 children) in the 1861 census.*

As this John Walpole is recorded as marrying at Hellesdon in 1840
and as being in England on the 1841, 1851 and 1861 censuses, he
cannot be my John Waples.

John Waples birth possibility 4
John Walpole bap. 7 July 1821 at Filby, f. John, m. Anne
There are no John Walpoles at Filby on the 1841 or 1851 censuses.

There is a 20 year old John Walpole recorded on the 1841 census
as living with a wife Elizabeth and two children at Mattishall
(31 miles from Filby).** I note that John David Walpole married
Elizabeth Meachen on 21 Jun 1838 at Shouldham Thorpe (60
miles from Filby).*” This family is also recorded on the 1851,%
1861,°1871,° and 1881* censuses. These censuses variously
report that John David Walpole had been born at East Bilney (40
miles from Filby) or Mileham (42 miles from Filby). I conclude
that John David Walpole is not the same person as the John
Walpole who was born at Filby in 1821.

There is a John Walpole recorded as 25 on the 1841 census, living
with a wife Williby and four children (and three other people)
at Barton Turf (14 miles from Filby).*” He is recorded as having
married Willoughby Neave at Barton Turf on 19 October 1834.%
This family is also found on the 1851 census* which records that
John Walpole had been born at Barton Turf. I conclude that the
John Walpole recorded at Barton Turf is not the same person as
the John Walpole who was born at Filby in 1821.

A five month old John Walpole was buried at Smallburgh on 3
December 1821.% This was five months after this John Walpole
had been born at Filby, 13 miles away. This would explain why
there are no apparent census records (or other records) for this
child in later years.

I conclude this John Walpole died at the age of 5 months.

John Waples birth possibility five

John Walpole bap. 19 July 1813 at Finedon (9 miles from Thrapston)
f. Wm, m. Elizth

There are no 1841 or 1851 census records for a John Walpole
that match this Finedon birth. The earlier mentioned 1841 census
record (endnote 17) for a John Waples that is consistent with those
facts. It is also consistent with the other known facts about my John
Waples—his wife’s names and his children born before the 1841
census. Since the census is for a family that lived at Thrapston, it
is also consistent with the John Waples marriage at Thrapston and
the birth of his children at Thrapston.

There is no record for this family in the 1851 England census or
later censuses. This is consistent if they had emigrated to South
Australia.

I conclude that this John Walpole is recorded on the 1841 census
as John Waples of Thrapston; my John Waples. Therefore, my
John Waples was born at Finedon on 19 July 1813, father William,
mother Elizabeth.

The Bishops Transcripts for Thrapston contain records of other
children of William and Elizabeth Walpole. For example, there is
arecord of the baptism of John Waples’ brother George at Finedon
on 25 January 1807, This is the record that was listed as the last
possible candidate record for my George Waples’ birth.

Link to George Waples

The objective in tracing back the family of Charles and John
Waples was to stumble across a link to George Waples who
died at Mount Kembla in 1884. And success has been achieved!
The evidence outlined above provides a very sound basis for
concluding that John Waples (1813-1899) and George Waples
(1806—-1884) were brothers.

I conclude therefore that my George Waples was born at Finedon
on 6 November 1806 to William and Elizabeth Walpole. His
father was a mat maker. William Walpole had married Elizabeth
Haseldine at Finedon on 9 December 1805.%

Other researchers have reached the same conclusion., without
stating their reasons publicly.

Postscript

Unfortunately, 19th century South Australian birth, death and marriage
certificates contain much less information than similar certificates
from other jurisdictions like New South Wales. Nevertheless, |
ordered the certificate for John Waples® second marriage.* To my
delighted surprise, when the certificate (below) arrived it did actually
provide the name of John Waples™ father: William Waples.

This additional evidence confirms the outcome of the research
outlined above. &
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